CHAPTER 475—H. F. No. 781

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 326.26, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

326.26 Subd. 3. Journeyman electrician, qualification. An applicant for a journeyman electrician's license shall turnish evidence, in writing, that he has had at least four years' experience in wiring for, installing, and repairing electrical apparatus and equipment for light, heat, and power; and shall pay an examination fee of \$3.00.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 476—H. F. No. 1234 [Not Coded]

An act relating to municipal courts in cities of the third class in any county having a population of not less than 50,000 nor more than 60,000 inhabitants; providing for fees and costs in certain criminal and civil cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal court, fees. In all proceedings had in the Municipal Court in any city of the third class in any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 50,000 nor more than 60,000 inhabitants, which municipal court is operating pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 488.26 to 488.29, inclusive, the following fees shall be charged and collected by the judge or clerk as and for the compensation of the judge, in lieu of the equivalent fee or item of cost provided for in Section 488.27, and such fees may be taxed in all cases where applicable, as follows:

- (1) In all criminal cases where the defendant is brought into court, immediately pleads guilty and is sentenced, \$5.00;
- (2) In all criminal cases where the defendant waives a preliminary examination, \$10;
- (3) In all criminal cases where the defendent demands trial or preliminary examination by the court or jury, \$15;
- (4) In all civil cases, a fee of \$3.00 shall be deposited with the clerk at the time of the commencement of the action;
 - (5) In all civil cases upon the entry of judgment, \$5.00;
- (6) In all civil cases upon the trial by the court or jury, \$15.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 477—H. F. No. 1464

[Not Coded]

An act relating to water lines and financial affairs of certain towns; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 465, Section 13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 465, Section 13, is amended to read:
- Sec. 13. Tax levy. The town board of any town issuing bonds pursuant to the authority of this act shall at the time of the issuance thereof by resolution, provide for a levy for each year until the principal and interest on such bonds are paid of a direct annual tax in an amount sufficient to pay the principal and interest thereon when and as such principal and interest becomes due. The tax levy shall be irrepealable until all such bonds are paid. Sixty-five per cent of the amount so required to be levied to pay principal and interest shall be levied as a special tax in addition to the annual tax levies now